the estimated lifespan of the property.

Grant relating to Land is now also released over the property lifespan.

The implications of this are that the previous Depreciation charge is now substantially  increased
but is more than offset by the release of Social Housing Grant, as this now includes the Land
element, previously left out of all calculations.

Within the Statement of Financial Position the Fixed Assets are now considerably higher as the
Social Housing Grant, previously netted off against Fixed Assets, is now shown separately in
Deferred Income as a potential source of grant income or as a liability, should the property be
sold and the grant need to be repaid.

DALMUIR PARK HOUSING ASSOCIATION LIMITED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2016
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

29

  Reconciliation of Capital & Reserves
  At 1 April 2014   At 31 March 2015

Note

As previously
stated

1 April 2014
Effect of Transition

1 April 2014

FRS 102
(As Restated)

 2014
As previously stated

31 March 2015
Effect of Transition

31 March 2015

FRS 102
(As Restated)

31 March 2015
  £ £ £ £ £ £
Total fixed assets 1 4,432,619 18,781,713 23,214,332 4,578,336 18,133,391 22,711,727

Current assets  1,977,336 - 1,977,366 2,512,623 - 2,512,623
Creditors: amounts falling due within
one year  (236,209) - (236,209) (446,326) - - (446,326)
Net current assets  1,741,157 - 1,741,157 2,066,297 - 2,066,297
Total assets less current liabilities  6,173,776 18,781,713 24,955,489, 6,644,633 18,133,391 24,778,024
Creditors: amounts falling due after
more than one year  (744,858) - (744,858) (666,537) - (666,537)
Retirement benefit scheme deficit   - -  - - (333,000) (333,000)
Deferred income 2 - (18,438,308) (18,438,308) - (17,783,288) (17,783,288))

Net assets  5,428,918 343,405 5,772,323 5,978,096 17,103 5,995,199

Capital & reserves  5,428,918 343,405 5,772,323 5,978,096 17,103 5,995,199

Notes to the Reconciliations:

1. Tangible fixed assets

Under previous UK GAAP, the Association accounted for Housing Properties and related Social Housing Grants using the historic cost
model which allowed the grant to be offset against the cost for depreciation purposes.
The implementation of FRS 102, and in particular adhering to SORP 14 and the accrual model, as the Properties are valued at cost, means
that Social Housing Grant no longer be netted off against the related Properties but instead be shown as Deferred Income, with the grant
released annually through the Revenue figure, within the Statement of Comprehensive Income, based on the estimated lifespan of the

[…]

DALMUIR PARK HOUSING ASSOCIATION LIMITED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2016
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31

Notes to the Reconciliations:

(i) Social Housing Grants and Other Grants have been accounted for in accordance with the SORP which has meant that grants are no
longer deducted from the cost of the capital asset, but are instead treated as deferred income which is recognised in income over
the useful life of the related asset.

(ii) As the Association has entered into an agreement with to make contributions to fund a deficit in the SHAPS pension scheme that
has been recognised as a liability in accordance with the FRS. The liability was not previously recognised and payments made
under this agreement were written off as operating costs.

(iii) The liability recognised as a result of (ii) above has been discounted to its present value. The unwinding of the discount is
recognised as a finance cost in accordance with FRS 102 para 28. 13A.

   Reconciliation of Retained Surpluses for the Year

   Notes

As previously Stated

31 March 2015
Effect of Transition

31 March 2015
   FRS 102 (As Restated)

31 March 2015
   £ £ £
Turnover   (i) 2,993,471 605,872 3,599,343
Operating Costs   (ii)/ (iii) (2,453,074) (570,441) (3,023,515)

Operating Profit   540,397 35,431 575,828
Interest receivable and similar income 17,979  -  17,979
Interest payable and similar income (31,316) - (31,316)
Unrealised gain / (loss) 22,118  -  22,118

Surplus 549,178  35,431  584,609